International Space Station Leak Localization
Using Attitude Response Data
Jong-Woo Kim,∗
John L. Crassidis,†
Srinivas R. Vadali,‡
Adam L. Dershowitz§
Abstract
This paper presents a new method to localize air leaks on the International Space Station

24 of 42
leak localization methods. For example, if the solution shows that two leaks are situated at
two different modules, then only one hatch closure between any of these modules is needed
to check which one of the two modules leaks.
Acknowledgements
This work has been supported by a grant from United Space Alliance (contract number
C00-00109). This support is greatly appreciated.
References
1International Space Station On-Orbit Assembly, Modeling, and Mass Properties Data-
book: Design Analysis Cycle Assembly Sequence, Revision J , Lockheed Martin, Houston,
TX, 1999, JSC-26557.
2Protecting the Space Station from Meteoroids and Orbital Debris, National Research
Council, Washington, DC, 1997.
3Guay, T. D. and Williamsen, J., “International Space Station-Quantifying and Reduc-
ing Risk Following Orbital Debris Penetration,” AIAA Space Programs and Technologies
Conference, Huntsville, AL, Sept. 1996, AIAA-1996-4240.
4NASA Space Vehicle Design Criteria, Compartment Venting, NASA, Washington, DC,
Nov. 1970, NASA/SP-8060.
5Scialdone, J. J., “Spacecraft Compartment Venting,” Proceedings of SPIE: Optical Sys-
tems Contamination and Degradation, Vol. 3427, Oct. 1998, pp. 23–27.

10Rochelle, W. C., Reid, E. A., Carl, T. L., and Smith, R. N., “Thermal Analysis for
Orbiter and ISS Plume Impingement on International Space Station,” 35th AIAA Thermo-
physics Conference, Anaheim, CA, June 2001, AIAA-01-31373.
11NASA Space Vehicle Design Criteria, Spacecraft Mass Expulsion Torques, Dec. 1969.
12Sedlund, C. and Sentman, L., “A CAD Method for the Determination of Free Molecule
Aerodynamics and Solar Radiation Forces and Moments,” 27th Aerospace Sciences Meeting ,
Reno, Nevada, Jan. 1989, AIAA-89-0455.
13J.R. Wertz, editor, Spacecraft Attitude Determination and Control , D. Reidel Publish-
ing Co., Dordrecht, The Netherlands, 1978, p. 567.
14Smith, R. E., The Marshall Engineering Thermosphere (MET) Model Volume I: Tech-
nical Description, NASA, 1998, CR-207946.
15Montenbruck, O. and Gill, E., Satellite Orbits, chap. 3, Springer, Berlin, Germany,
2001, pp. 83–86.
16Carter, M. T., Vadali, S. R., and Chamitoff, G. E., “Parameter Identification for the
International Space Station Using Nonlinear Momentum Management Control,” AIAA Guid-
ance, Navigation, and Control Conference, New Orleans, LA, Aug. 1997, AIAA-1997-3524.
17Chang, D. S. and Lee, J. F. L., “Flexible Space Station Attitude Control System
Analysis and Design,” AIAA Guidance, Navigation and Control Conference, Hilton Head
Island, SC, Aug. 1992, AIAA-1992-4486.
18Sutter, T. R., Cooper, P. A., Young, J. W., and McCutchen, D. K., “Dynamic and At-
titude Control Characteristics of an International Space Station,” 28th Structures, Structural
Dynamics and Materials Conference, Monterey, CA, April 1987, AIAA-1987-931.
26 of 42
19Ashley, H., “Observations on the Dynamic Behavior of Large Flexible Bodies in Orbit,”
AIAA Journal , Vol. 5, March 1967, pp. 460–469.
20Segun, T. and Stubbs, N., “Dynamic Analysis of the Space Station Truss Structure
Based on a Continuum Representation,” AIAA, ASME, ASCE, AHS, and ASC Structures,
Structural Dynamics and Materials Conference, Mobile, AL, April 1989, AIAA-1989-1280.
21Sonntag, R. E., Borgnakke, C., and Wylen, G. J. V., Fundamentals of Thermodynamics,
chap. 16, John Wiley & Sons, Inc., New York, NY, 5th ed., 1998, pp. 619–630.
22Crassidis, J. L. and Junkins, J. L., Optimal Estimation of Dynamical Systems, chap. 5,
CRC Press, Boca Raton, FL, 2004, pp. 285–292.
23Kim, J. W., International Space Station Leak Localization Using Attitude Response,
Dissertation, Texas A&M University, College Station, Aug. 2002.
24Golub, G. H. and Van Loan, C. F., Matrix Computations, The Johns Hopkins University
Press, Baltimore, MD, 3rd ed., 1996, pp. 80–82.
25Psiaki, M. L., “Estimation of a Spacecraft’s Attitude Dynamics Parameters by Using
Flight Data,” Journal of Guidance, Control, and Dynamics, Vol. 28, No. 4, July-Aug. 2005,
pp. 594–603.
26United States Control Module Guidance, Navigation, and Control Subsystem Design
Concept , NASA, Huntsville, AL, March 1997, MSFC-3677.
27Kim, J.-W., Crassidis, J. L., Vadali, S. R., and Dershowitz, A. L., “ISS Leak Local-
ization Using Attitude Response,” AIAA Guidance, Navigation and Control Conference,
Montreal, Canada, Aug. 2001, AIAA-2001-4272.
27 of 42
List of Figures
1 Air Flow Through Leak Hole . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
2 Internal Pressure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30